
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

TO BE HELD ON 
 

TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2014 
 

at 6.30 pm 
 

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 

• On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 

signs). 
 

• There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 

the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you. 
 

• Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road. 

 

• Do not use the lifts. 
 

• Do not stop to collect belongings. 



 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 12 May 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend the Annual meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough 
Council in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 20 MAY 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 

1. Election of Mayor for the ensuing year   

 The Mayor for the municipal year 2014/15 will be elected. Please see the Order of 
Proceedings which will be available at the meeting and on the Council’s website for 
details. 

2. Appointment of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year   

 The Deputy Mayor for the 2014/15 Municipal Year will be appointed. Details will be 
contained in the Order of Proceedings. 

3. Presentation of Leader's Medal   

4. Apologies   

5. Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

6. Members of the Executive   

 The Leader will announce his Executive, including the Deputy Leader, and their areas 
of responsibility. 

 



7. Appointment of Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and membership of Statutory Bodies   

 Appointments will be made to council bodies. 

8. Appointment of Employers' Representatives to the Local Joint and Safety Panel   

9. Appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies   

 Outside bodies are listed in the Order of Proceedings. 

10. Appointments to Charitable Bodies   

 The following Charitable Bodies are due for re-appointment in May 2014: 
 
(a) Alderman Newton, Barwell, one representative for a 3 year term; 
 
(b) Dixie Educational Foundation, four representatives (one must be female) for a 3 

year term. 

11. Membership of the George Ward Centre Ltd (registered charity)  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 Following the granting of charitable status to the George Ward Centre Limited, Barwell, 
the Council has been asked to consider becoming a Statutory Authority Member 
(information attached). Members are asked to approve this request and to appoint a 
representative. 

12. Medium Term Financial Strategy  (Pages 3 - 48) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 
 
Having already had the opportunity to fully debate this item at the Scrutiny 
Commission, members are asked to submit any outstanding questions by 4pm on 16 
May so that they may be answered at the meeting or in writing. 

13. Hinckley Squash Club  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

14. Planning Income Forecast  (Pages 55 - 58) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 



����������	
���
��������������

��	����������
����
�������
�����	��� ���������� !"

��	����
[...]
�������������������������������������������($��

���	$����� �$���:.��$
��.��	�9

C�1��$
��%�������	������
���.���	
�$
�$..��.��$���������

2
��+������,$�%���	������
���
�&$	����$�������&����
���

����&�*�4(+-��2��� !566�4575! 

��$��0���
���-.�$��8�
��������$�%��	���-��-����,��
���0����-�
��������$�%��	���-��-���

#���
����%��
$������������!!6"56*Page 2



 

- 1 - 

COUNCIL – 20TH  MAY 2014 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
RE: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013/2014 – 2016/2017 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To obtain approval of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2013/2014-
2016/2017.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Council approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
2.2 That Council note the “targets” set out in 3.4 which will ensure achievement of the “best 

case” financial scenario.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (the Strategy) sets out clearly the Council’s 

financial position for the years 2013/14 to 2016/17. The Strategy underpins the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and ensures that resources are allocated and used effectively to achieve 
corporate targets. At the same time, the Strategy is an integral element of the financial 
planning procedures of the Council and forecasts how the Council will remain financial 
resilient as an organisation, whilst at the same time not placing an unreasonable burden 
on local taxpayers. 
 

3.2 The Strategy sets out the financial planning framework for Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council and shows how national, regional and local issues are taken into 
account in planning the resources available for service delivery. Section 5 of the 
Strategy sets out the main financial pressures affecting the Council, both internally (e.g. 
fee generation) and from external pressures and changes in legislation (e.g. welfare 
reform and New Homes Bonus). Members should note that the impact of the County 
Council’s forthcoming cuts have been include
[...]
e

a
s
e
 e

a
c
h
 y

e
a
r

S
p

e
c
ia

l 
E

x
p

e
n

s
e
s
 C

o
u

n
c
il

 T
a
x

1
6
.1

3
1
6
.1

3
1
6
.1

3
1
6
.1

3
2
%

 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 1

6
/1

7

Y
e
a
r 

o
n

 y
e
a
r 

in
c
re

a
s
e
 i

n
 S

p
e
c
ia

l 
E

x
p

e
n

s
e
s
 C

o
u

n
c
il

 T
a
x

(I
) 

A
m

o
u

n
t

-0
.0

8
0
.0

0
0
.0

0
0
.0

0

(i
i)

 P
e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e
 

-0
.5

%
0
.0

%
0
.0

0
%

0
.0

0
%

T
o

ta
l 

N
e
t 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

R
e
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

t
1
0
,5

7
0
,2

7
1

1
0
,2

9
1
,5

2
8

9
,7

6
3
,7

9
8

9
,9

8
2
,8

9
2

%
 i

n
c
re

a
s
e
 i

n
 T

o
ta

l 
N

e
t 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

R
e
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

t
1
.2

9
%

-2
.6

4
%

-5
.1

3
%

2
.2

4
%

T
a
x
b
a
s
e

3
4
,3

5
1
.1

3
4
,7

2
1
.9

3
5
,0

6
9
.1

3
5
,4

1
9
.8

C
o

u
n

c
il

 W
id

e
 C

o
u

n
c
il

 T
a
x

£
1
1
2
.0

9
£
1
1
2
.0

9
£
1
1
2
.0

9
£
1
1
2
.0

9

P
e
rc

e
n

ta
g

e
 I

n
c
re

a
s
e

-0
.0

7
%

0
.0

0
%

0
.0

0
%

0
.0

0
%

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL COUNCIL – 20 MAY 2014 
 
HINCKLEY SQUASH CLUB 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY DIRECTION & 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – CORPORATE DIRECTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the position regarding Hinckley Squash Club, who are required to 

relocate as part of the Crescent Regeneration Scheme. 
 

1.2 To seek Member support to the procurement arrangements set out below, in order to 
facilitate the delivery of a four court state of the art squash centre at Tungsten Park, 
Hinckley. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Members note and endorse the positive progress made in securing the 
opportunity of a new site and premises for Hinckley Squash Club. 

 
2.2 That Members approve the procurement arrangements to facilitate the delivery of the 

new Squash Club as set out in the report, subject to the legal agreements outlined in 
Section 5 of this report and subject to the advice from Pricewaterhouse Coopers 
LLSP on Partial Exemption as set out at the end of paragraph 4.5. 

 
2.3 That Council approve the following supplementary budgets for 2014/2015: 
 

� A capital budget of £800,000 + VAT for the capital costs associated with the build 
of the new Squash Club building  

� An income budget of £916,104 to represent the CPO payment received from Tin 
Hat Partnership 

� Removal of the current expenditure budget of £49,000 to reflect that this 
contribution will no longer be awarded to the Squash Club 

 
2.4 That Council note that, under this arrangement, the Council will make a saving of 

£59,717 which will be transferred to General Fund balances to support the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 
2.5 That Council grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Finance, to agree the final legal 
agreements. 

 
2.6 That the Squash Club enter in to a Management Agreement for the community use of 

the facility. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Following the grant of planning consent for The Crescent Regeneration Scheme on 

the Hinckley Bus Station Site in 2011 and the grant of Compulsory Purchase Order 
by the Secretary of State in 2012, negotiations have taken place with a number of 
owners and occupiers to facilitate their relocation.  This has helped to secure a 
satisfactory outcome in respect of the relocation or compensation for moving off site 
to enable The Crescent Scheme to be developed.  Formal notices have now been 
served on occupiers and the General Vesting Order seeking possession of the site 
has been served and the date for completion was 10 May 2014.  This now enables 

Agenda Item 13

Page 49



 

work on the Bus Station site to commence on 2 June 2014 and to be complete and 
open to the public in autumn 2015.   

 
 New Squash Court Centre 

 
3.2 Over the last six months, discussions have been undertaken with Hinckley Squash 

Club and England Squash and Racket Association, to seek to secure
[...]
p Duty Land Tax (SDLT) of £2380, at 1%.  

 
The construction cost of the new building will be met by Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council, using the remainder of the Compulsory Purchase Order payment 
(£800,000 + VAT) made by Tin Hat Partnership. VAT of £160,000 will be paid on the 
value of the building however will be reclaimed by HBBC by rights of VAT 
registration.  

 
4.3 As outlined in 3.3, by structuring the funding of the development in this manner, the 

Club would no longer require the £49,000 grant funding from the Council as 
previously agreed and budgeted for. This effectively is therefore a saving for the 
Council.   

4.4 In addition, there will be a surplus generated of £10,717 which the Council will retain 
to cover the cost of administrating and managing this arrangement. 

 
4.5 On the basis of the above therefore, the Council will make a net saving against the 

current budget of £59,717. This amount will be transferred to General Fund balances 
to support the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 

 Cost VAT Total 
 £ £ £ 
Building 800,000 160,000 960,000 
VAT reclaim 0 160,000 -160,000 
Total cost 800,000 0 800,000 
    
Funded by: 
 

   

Compulsory Purchase Receipt 785,717 
Squash England Grant 25,000 
 
 
 

 
 

810,717 
Management fee retained by the Council -10,717 

 
 £800,000 

 

 
 
  
       

Page 51



 

With regards to VAT, the Council is required to adhere to “partial exemption limits”. 
Partial exemption is based on the principle that VAT incurred on expenditure that 
relates to the generation of VAT-exempt income is not recoverable.  However, if such 
exempt-attributable VAT incurred is ‘insignificant’, it can still be recovered.  For a 
local authority, HMRC consider ‘insignificant’ to mean less than 5% of all VAT 
incurred. A local authority is permitted to exceed this limit so long as this limit is not 
surpassed on average over a 7 year period. External advice has been obtained from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP that this
[...]

 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

Failure to support the funding of the 
new facility will reduce the availability of 
public squash facilities in Hinckley. 
 

The delivery of the Action 
Plan proposed in this report, 
along with the grant 
assistance from England 
Squash and Racket 
Association and this Council 
will help mitigate this risk. 

 
 
BC 
 
 

Failure to provide a publically 
acceptable facility. 

Ensure a Management 
Agreement is put in place to 
secure community use of the 
new facility. 

 
 
BC 

Failure to support the relocation of 
Hinckley Squash Club may impact on 
programme of delivery of the Bus 
Station Regeneration Scheme. 

Facilitate by Legal 
Agreement the construction 
and delivery of the new 
squash facility on Tungsten 
Park. 

 
BC & SK 

 
 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 This proposal will assist in ensuring services are accessible as set out in this report. 

Page 53



 

 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The delivery of The Crescent Regeneration Scheme is a key strategic priority of the 

Council.  The recommendations of this report will secure the smooth delivery of this 
scheme, as well as ensuring the provision of high quality new squash facilities for the 
Borough. 

 
 
 
Background papers: Report to Executive – 20 November 2013 re: Hinckley Squash Club 
Contact Officer:  Bill Cullen and Sanjiv Kohli 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 

 

 

Page 54



 

COUNCIL – 20TH MAY 2014 
 
PLANNING INCOME FORECAST 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To note an increase to anticipated planning applications income budget for 2014-15 

and to seek formal approval of a supplementary income budget.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the revised planning application income projection for 2014-15 be noted. 
 
2.2 The request for a £100,000 supplementary income budget from Council be 

supported.  
 
2.3 That an element of the additional forecast income of £100,000 be used to set up a 

Planning Capacity reserve to fund the costs of resource required in this area. The 
remaining income will be taken from General Fund Balances.  
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Planning application fees are set by government and allow local authorities to 

recover the cost of processing planning applications. Fees that are received fluctuate 
each year depending upon the number and type of applications submitted. 

 
3.2  The list of planning fees are contained within The Town and Country Planning (Fees 

for Applications, Deemed Applications, Requests and Site Visits) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The November 2012 fees increase was the first since 2008. 
Government has not published when the next review is likely to take place. 

 
3.3  The table below sets out budgeted and actual planning application fees income for 

the five years to 2013-14: 
  

Year Latest Budget Actual Income 

2009-2010 £428,000 £396,443 

2010-2011 £390,000 £584,950 

2011-2012 £490,000 £494,207 

2012-2013 £500,000 £783,143 

2013-2014 £529,000 £604,610 

 
3.4  As can be seen from the above table, actual income has exceeded projections in 

each of the last four years. Income in the past two years has considerably exceeded 
anticipated income. Income for 2014-15 is projected to be £516,000 (based on the 
original budgeted income for 2013/14). Given the substantial differences in actual 
income during recent years, it is necessary to review projected income for 2014-15 to 
determine whether this needs to be revised. 

 
3.5  To put this into context, during 2012-13, the council received an outline planning 

application for the Barwell Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE). This scheme related 
to a site of 127 ha (2,500 dwellings) and was therefore the largest planning 
application ever received by the council. The fee received for that applica
[...]
paration process in November 2013 and was set (in accordance with the budget 
strategy) at the original budget for 2013-14 of £516,000. This therefore did not reflect 
any growth, and in fact reversed a supplementary income budget of £13,000 
approved in year. The actual planning application fee income, as can be seen from 
the table above, was £604,610.  This variance of £75,410 therefore continues a trend 
of actual income being higher than anticipated income as detailed in the table in 
section 3.3. 

 
4.3 Since actual income has consistently for the last 4 years exceeded budgeted income, 

it is proposed that the income budget for 2014-15 is increased by £100,000 to a total 
of £616,000.  In accordance with the Council’s financial procedure rules, a 
supplementary income of £100,000 requires Council approval.  If approved, it is 
proposed that an element of the additional forecast income of £100,000 be used to 
set up a Planning Capacity reserve to fund the costs of resource required in this 
area. The remaining income will be taken from General Fund Balances.  

. 
4.4 The Table in section 3.3 clearly shows that actual income collection varies 

significantly every year.  This is due to the variable number and value of applications 
received.  Although, as detailed in section 3.6, there is good reasoning for expecting 
this budget to be met in 2014-15, close budget monitoring will be required to flag up 
any variances.  It should also be noted that the 2015-16 budget position may need to 
be adjusted in light of latest data and to ensure that large one-off items are not built 
into the base budget expectation. 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [EP] 
 

5.1 Contained within the body of the report.  

Page 56



 

6. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 This report relates to the council’s aim to provide value for money and pro-active 
services. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 No significant risks are associated with this report. 
 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 This report helps to ensure that the council’s income is accurately predicted, which 

allows services to be delivered for all sections of the community. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nic Thomas, ext. 5692 
Executive Member:  Stuart Bray 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	11 Membership of the George Ward Centre Ltd (registered charity)
	12 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	MTFSDocument
	MTFS Append

	13 Hinckley Squash Club
	14 Planning Income Forecast



Minutes of the meeting


-1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

20 MAY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 MR JG BANNISTER – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, 
Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, Mrs J Richards, Mrs S Sprason, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Emma Horton, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Katherine Plummer, Helen Rishworth, Sharon Stacey 
and Julie Young 
 

1 PRAYER  
 
Prayer was offered by Reverend John Whittaker. 
 

2 ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Bill it was 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Bannister be elected Mayor for the ensuing 
municipal year. 
 

Cllr Bannister made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and the retiring 
Mayor invested him with the Chain of Office. 
 
The Mayor, Cllr Bannister, took the chair at this juncture. 
 
The retiring Consort invested the new Mayoress with the Consort’s chain. 
 
In addressing the meeting, Cllr Bannister announced that Reverend John Whittaker had 
agreed to be his Chaplain and he introduced his Air and Sea Cadets and presented them 
with the insignia. He indicated that he would be raising funds for two charities during his 
Mayoral year – St Mary’s Clock Repair Fund and Leicestershire Sailing Association. He 
also reported that he would be continuing his support for Emmaus. 
 
It was then moved by Cllr Nichols, seconded by Cllr Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – a vote of thanks be accorded to Cllr Hodgkins for service 
during her term of office as Mayor. 
 

Councillor Hodgkins then addressed the meeting, thanking her Chaplain, Cadets, 
Consorts and officers, and also presenting medals to her Cadets. 
 



 

-2 - 

3 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
On the motion of Councillor Hodgkins, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Nichols be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 
ensuing year. 
 

Councillor Nichols then made the requisite declaration of acceptance of office and the 
Mayor invested him with the Deputy Mayor’s Chain of Office and the Deputy Mayoress 
with the Deputy Consort’s chain. 
 

4 PRESENTATION OF LEADER'S MEDAL  
 
Councillor Bray presented Mr Hodgkins, past Consort, with the Leader’s medal. 
 

5 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors O’Shea and Smith. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hulbert declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11 as an employee of the 
George Ward Centre. 
 

7 MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Leader announced his Executive as follows: 
 

Cllr Bray - (Leader of the Council & Chairman of the Executive) 
Executive Member for Communications, Strategic 
Leadership, Regeneration, Planning, Major Capital 
Projects, Town Centre Issues & Car Parks 

Cllr Bill - (Deputy Leader & Vice-Chairman of the Executive) 
Executive Member for Community Safety & Partnerships 

Cllr Cope - Executive Member for Culture & Leisure (arts, tourism, 
sport, children & young people, town twinning) 

Cllr Crooks - Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 
(streetscene, parks, wardens, rural affairs) 

Cllr Gould - Executive Member for Environment, Health & Climate 
Change (environmental health, licensing, climate change, 
fair trade) 

Cllr Lynch - Executive Member for Finance, ICT & Asset Management 
Cllr Mullaney - Executive Member for Housing (housing, housing repairs & 

council house building) 
Cllr Witherford - Executive Member for Corporate Services, Equalities & 

Member Services. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE-CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERSHIP OF 
STATUTORY BODIES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – appointments to committees be made as follows: 
 



 

-3 - 

(1) Planning Committee 
 
 Cllr R Mayne (Chairman); Cllr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman); Cllr RG Allen; Cllr JG 

Bannister; Cllr CW Boothby; Cllr DS Cope; Cllr WA Hall; Cllr L Hodgkins; Cllr MS 
Hulbert; Cllr KWP Lynch; Cllr K Morrell; Cllr LJP O’Shea; Cllr H Smith; Cllr BE 
Sutton; Cllr DM Taylor; Cllr R Ward and Cllr BM Witherford. 

 
(2) Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman); Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman); Cllr DM Taylor (Vice-

Chairman); Cllr PR Batty; Cllr PS Bessant; Cllr PAS Hall; Cllr L Hodgkins; Cllr MS 
Hulbert; Cllr DW Inman; Cllr JS Moore; Cllr K Morrell and Cllr K Nichols. 

 
(3)    Hinckley Area Committee 
 
 Cllr SL Bray (Chairman); Cllr L Hodgkins (Vice-Chairman); Cllr JG Bannister; Cllr 

DC Bill; Cllr DS Cope; Cllr KWP Lynch; Cllr MT Mullaney; Cllr K Nichols; Cllr DM 
Taylor and Cllr BM Witherford. 

 
(4) Licensing Committee 
 
 Cllr K Nichols (Chairman); Cllr MS Hulbert (Vice-Chairman); Cllr PR Batty; Cllr 

MB Cartwright; Cllr DS Cope; Cllr JS Moore; Cllr LJP O’Shea; Cllr J Richards; Cllr 
H Smith; Cllr S Sprason and Cllr BM Witherford. 

 
(5) Licensing (Regulatory) Committee 
 
 Cllr K Nichols (Chairman); Cllr MS Hulbert (Vice-Chairman); Cllr PR Batty; Cllr 

MB Cartwright; Cllr DS Cope; Cllr JS Moore; Cllr LJP O’Shea; Cllr J Richards; Cllr 
H Smith; Cllr S Sprason and Cllr BM Witherford. 

 
(6) Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr DW Inman (Chairman); Cllr WA Hall (Vice-Chairman); Cllr KWP Lynch; Cllr 

JS Moore; Cllr BM Witherford; 4 vacancies. 
 
(7) Finance, Audit & Performance Committee 
 
 Cllr DM Taylor (Chairman); Cllr JS Moore (Vice-Chairman); Cllr PR Batty; Cllr R 

Camamile; Cllr PAS Hall; Cllr R Mayne and Cllr K Morrell. 
 
(8) Emergency Committee 
 
 Cllr SL Bray (Chairman); Cllr PR Batty; Cllr DS Cope; Cllr MR Lay; Cllr K Morrell; 

Cllr MT Mullaney and Cllr BM Witherford. 
 
(9) Appeals Panel 

 
Cllr MB Cartwright (Chairman); Cllr WA Hall (Vice-Chairman); Cllr JG Bannister; 
Cllr R Camamile; Cllr PAS Hall; Cllr L Hodgkins; Cllr JS Moore; Cllr LJP O’Shea; 
Cllr J Richards; Cllr BE Sutton; Cllr R Ward and Cllr BM Witherford. 

 



 

-4 - 

9 APPOINTMENT OF EMPLOYERS' REPRESENTATIVES TO THE LOCAL JOINT AND 
SAFETY PANEL  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the employer’s representatives on the Local Joint and 
Safety Panel be confirmed as follows: 
 
Cllr DC Bill; Cllr L Hodgkins; Cllr MR Lay; Cllr R Ward and Cllr BM 
Witherford. 

 
10 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, and 
 

RESOLVED – the following appointments be made to outside bodies: 
 

Bradgate Landfill Liaison Committee (2) 
Cllr PR Batty; Cllr MB Cartwright 

 
Caterpillar Logistics Limited - Liaison Committee  

Cllr MB Cartwright 
 
Charnwood Forest Steering Group 
 Cllr MB Cartwright 
 
Cliffe Hill Quarry Liaison Committee (2) 

Cllr MR Lay, Cllr S Sprason 
 
Community Action Hinckley & Bosworth (2) 

Cllr DS Cope, Cllr BM Witherford 
 
Community Safety Partnership (1) 

Cllr DC Bill 
 
Desford Brickworks Liaison Committee  

Cllr BE Sutton 
 
East Midlands Councils 
 Cllr DC Bill (Cllr SL Bray substitute) 
 
Groby Quarry Liaison Committee  

Cllr MB Cartwright 
 
Hinckley and Bosworth Local Strategic Partnership  

Cllr DC Bill 
 
Hinckley Citizens’ Advice Bureau Trustee Board (2)  

Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr MS Hulbert 
 
Hinckley-Herford Town Twinning Association  

Cllr WA Hall 
 
Hinckley Highways Forum (9) 

Cllr RG Allen, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr DM Gould, Cllr PAS Hall, Cllr DW Inman, 
Cllr MR Lay, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr BE Sutton and Cllr BM Witherford. 
Substitutes (9):  



 

-5 - 

Cllr CW Boothby (for Cllr Allen), Cllr MB Cartwright (for Cllr Crooks), Cllr MS 
Hulbert (for Cllr Gould), Cllr K Nichols (for Cllr PAS Hall), Cllr R Mayne (for 
Cllr Inman), Cllr PR Batty (for Cllr Morrell), Cllr R Ward (for Cllr Sutton), Cllr 
DS Cope (for Cllr Witherford). 
 

Hinckley Shopmobility  
Cllr DW Inman 

 
Hinckley Theatre Management Committee  
 Cllr JG Bannister 
 
Leicestershire Rural Partnership Membership Group  

Cllr WJ Crooks 
 
Leicestershire and Rutland Heritage Forum 
 Cllr PAS Hall 
 
Leicestershire and Rutland Playing Fields Association  

Cllr WJ Crooks 
 
Local Government Association General Assembly  

Cllr SL Bray (Cllr DC Bill substitute) 
 
MIRA Community Liaison Group  

Cllr BE Sutton 
 
Next Generation (3) 

Cllr DC Bill, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr H Smith 
 
Orbit Partnership Panel (2) 

Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr K Morrell 
 

Police & Crime Panel (1) 
 Cllr DC Bill 
 
Stepping Stones Countryside Management Project Members' Steering Group (2) 

Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr WJ Crooks 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Board (2) 
 Cllr KWP Lynch and Cllr BM Witherford 
 
West Leicestershire Mind  

Cllr DW Inman 
 

11 APPOINTMENTS TO CHARITABLE BODIES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the following appointments be made to charitable bodies: 
 
(i) Alderman Newton, Barwell 
 Mrs E Hemsley (for a three year term). 

 
(ii) Dixie Educational Foundation 
 Mrs J Glennon, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr BE Sutton and Cllr R Ward 

(for a three year term). 
 



 

-6 - 

12 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GEORGE WARD CENTRE LTD (REGISTERED CHARITY)  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) HBBC agrees to become a Statutory Authority Member of the 

George Ward Centre Ltd (registered charity); 
 
(ii) Councillor BM Witherford be appointed as the Council’s 

representative to attend meetings of the charity. 
 

13 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Members gave consideration to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 – 2016/17, 
which had been debated at length by the Scrutiny Commission the previous week. Whilst 
there was general support for the strategies and current/proposed actions of the Borough 
Council , disappointment was expressed at the effect that cuts in funding, particularly 
those made by the County Council eg libraries, were having on local communities, which 
would be further exacerbated should any funding streams to parish councils be removed. 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved; 
 
(ii) the targets set out in the report to ensure achievement of the “best 

case” financial scenario be noted. 
 

14 HINCKLEY SQUASH CLUB  
 
It was reported that this report had been withdrawn from the agenda to allow opportunity 
for debate by the Scrutiny Commission before coming before Council. 
 

15 PLANNING INCOME FORECAST  
 
Members were informed of an increase to the anticipated planning applications income 
budget for 2014-15. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the revised planning application income projection for 2014-15 be 

noted; 
 
(ii) the request for a £100,000 supplementary income budget be 

approved; 
 
(iii) the element of the additional forecast income of £100,000 be used 

to set up a planning capacity reserve to fund the costs of resource 
required in this area. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 


